To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or cop 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(i Broadband Royalty Corporation Name: The CIT Group/Business Credit 1105 North Market Street, Suite 1300 Internal Address: Wilmington, DE 19899 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✔No	0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) (mmm mm mm tings_⇔⇔⇔ ♥ ♥ 1 (U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM U.S. Patent and Trademar
Broadband Royalty Corporation 1105 North Market Street, Suite 1300 Wilmington, DE 19899 Name:The CIT Group/Business Credit Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other_Notice of Grant of Security Interest Street Address: Two Wachovia Center Other_Notice of Grant of Security Interest City: Charlotte Street Address: Street Address: Movember 7, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes Voo 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patent Name: Steven D. Thomas 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	adband Royalty Corporation 5 North Market Street, Suite 1300	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc., as Internal Address:
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name ✓ Other_Notice of Grant of Security Interest Street Address: Two Wachovia Center ✓ Other_Notice of Grant of Security Interest City: Charlotte Execution Date: November 7, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5841468 Street Address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patent Concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	No
Security Agreement Change of Name Other_Notice of Grant of Security Interest 23rd Floor City: Charlotte City: Charlotte City: Charlotte Street Address: November 7, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Street Address: November 7, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Street Address: November 7, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Additional number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Steven D. No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Steven D. Thomas Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC	e of conveyance:	
Other_Notice of Grant of Security Interest 23rd Floor City: Charlotte State: NC Zip Execution Date: November 7, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5841468 Additional numbers attached? Yes vo S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patent Name: Steven D. Thomas 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC Enclosed		Street Address: <u>Two Wachovia Center,</u>
Execution Date: November 7, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Steven D. Thomas Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes Name: Steven D. Thomas Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC		City:_CharlotteState:_NC_Zip:_28202
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Steven D. Thomas Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC	n Date:November 7, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC	rning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Authorized to be charged to depos		
		Authorized to be charged to deposit accoun
Street Address: 2200 West Main Street,	Addrosse 2200 West Main Street.	8. Deposit account number:
Suite 800 50-2316		
City: Durham State: NC Zip: 27705	Durham State NC Zin 27705	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	C(d(0,c), c), c)	USE THIS SPACE
		<i>ک</i> م
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	DO NOT	Signature December 4, 200 December 4, 200

PATENT REEL: 013552 FRAME: 0304

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

$I\!N$

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Financing Agreement dated as of November \mathcal{I} , 2002 (the "Financing Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc., as Lender, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown below to the Lender:

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

CHAR1\673778_1

PATENT REEL: 013552 FRAME: 0305 The Obligors and the Lender, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patent and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Financing Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

BROADBAND ROYALTY CORPORATION

George M. Sewern By:

Name: George M. Savereno Title: President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

THE CIT GROUP/BUSINESS CREDIT, INC. as Lender

Ву:	 	
Name:		
Title:		

The Obligors and the Lender, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patent and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Financing Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

BROADBAND ROYALTY CORPORATION

By:	 	 	
Name:		 	
Title:			

Acknowledged and Accepted:

THE CIT GROUP/BUSINESS CREDIT, INC. as Lender

By:< ames . Name: Title: VP

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patent

Issued Patent

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ROUTING DATA MESSAGES THROUGH A	5841468	11/24/98
CABLE TRANSMISSION SYSTEM		

CHAR1\673778_1

RECORDED: 12/04/2002

PATENT REEL: 013552 FRAME: 0308